BY-LAW NO. 1469.

BEING A BY-LAW to fix the Polling Places and appoint Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the holding of Municipal Elections for the year 1946, in the Municipality of North Bay.

WHEREAS it is necessary to pass a By-Law fixing Polling Places and appointing Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerk for the purpose of taking the vote of the Electors, to select a Mayor and Ten (10) Aldermen (to be elected by General Vote) to transact the Municipal Affairs of the City and for the selection of Three Public School Trustees and one Hydro Commissioner to be elected by General Vote.

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT Polling Place No. 1 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mrs. McIntaggart's Residence, 1032 Main Street West, and Mrs. McIntaggart is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and Mrs. Cliff Ryan, Poll Clerk.
- 2. THAT Polling Place No. 2 for the purpose of the said Election shall he in Mrs. T. McIntaggart's Residence, 863 Main Street West, and S. Brouse is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. N. Campbell, Poll Clerk.
- 3. THAT Polling Place No. 3 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the Court House, Bye Street, and J. McColgan is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Roynon, Poll Clerk
- 4. THAT Polling Place No. 4 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in C. J. O'Grady's Residence, 441 Klock Avenue, and C. J. O'Grady is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Cadieux, Poll Clerk.
- 5. THAT Polling Place No. 5 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in L. Papineau's Residence, 782 Klock Avenue, and C. J. Corbett, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. D. Souliere, Poll Clerk.
- 6. THAT Polling Place No. 6 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mrs. MacKinnon's Residence, 416 McLeod Street, and Mrs. Dooling, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Louis Lebeouf, Poll Clerk.
- 7. THAT Polling Place No. 7 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in W. Russell's Residence, 336 Duke Street West, and Mrs. F. McDonnell, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer and Mrs. Catherine Doyle, Poll Clerk.
- 8. THAT Polling Place No. 8 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in N. Chaput's Residence, 353 First Avenue West, and H. T. Relph, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. E. J. Barber, Poll Clerk.
- 9. THAT Polling Place No. 9 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets, and Miss Graham Amos, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Davidson, Poll Clerk.
- 10. THAT Polling Place No. 10 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets, and Mrs. H. S. Locke, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. R. M. Willcox, Poll Clerk.
- 11. THAT Polling Place No. 11 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets, and J. Vanier, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. G. Nicol, Poll Clerk.
- 12. THAT Polling Place No. 12 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in John McColgan's Residence, 152 Fourth Avenue West and P. H. Torrance, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. John McColgan, Poll Clerk.

- THAT Polling Place No. 13 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in A. W. Wright's Residence, 1115 Cassells Street, and A. W. Wright, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. J. R. Green, Poll Clerk.
- 14. THAT Polling Place No. 14 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mrs. Newell's Residence, 1066 Fisher Street, and Mrs. J. J. Ryan, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Gunning, Poll Clerk.
- THAT Polling Place No. 15 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Mr. E. C. Bebee's Residence, 1375 Cassells Street and E. C. Bebee, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Larivee, Poll Clerk.
- THAT Polling Place No. 16 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Claude Horner's Residence, 543 Sherbrooke Street, and Stafford Francis, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Geo. McEwen, Poll Clerk.
- 17. THAT Polling Place No. 17 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Hugh Johnson's Residence, 464 First Avenue East, and Art Caley, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. H. R. Miller, Poll Clerk.
- 18. THAT Polling Place No. 18 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in F. Elston's Residence, 381 McIntyre Street East, and E. W. Willis, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. John Moore, Poll Clerk.
- 19. THAT Polling Place No. 19 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in W. McLeod's Residence, 637 Main Street East, and E. Parker, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. P. Vizena, Poll Clerk.
- THAT Polling Place No. 20 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in J. E. Corbeil's Residence, 605 Worthington Street East, and Mrs. E. Setchell, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Miss Alma Finnigan, Poll Clerk.
- THAT Polling Place No. 21 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in Victor Mantha's Residence, 977 Regina Street, and Mrs. W. Bentley, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Eva Thomas, Poll Clerk.
- THAT Polling Place No. 22 for the purpose of the said Election shall be in L. F. Taylor's Residence, 1103 Regina Street, and Mrs. W. E. Ross, is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Mrs. Walter Kennedy, Poll Clerk.
- THAT the Railway Employees, Express Messengers, Truck Drivers, Bus Drivers, and Commercial Travellers, Advance Polling Place for the purpose of the said Election shall be in the City Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets, and Frank Elston is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer, and Fred Cade, Poll Clerk.
- 24. THAT the City Clerk shall attend the Council Chamber at the hour of Twelve O'Clock Noon on the 11th day of December A.D. 1946, for the final summing up of the Number of votes for the Mayor and Alderman, School Trustees and Hydro Commissioner.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 4th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1946. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 4th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1946. RULES OF ORDER WERE SUSPENDED AND BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME SHORT AND PASSED THIS 4th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1946.

M A Y O R

Kotilley CLERK